
 

 

 
Date of issue: 28th March 2014 

 
  

MEETING  EMPLOYMENT & APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Rasib (Chair), Plenty, Brooker, Chohan, 

Coad, Davis, A S Dhaliwal, S K Dhaliwal and Sharif) 
  
DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 7TH APRIL, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 2, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

GREG O’BRIEN 
 
01753 875013 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 23rd January 
2014 
 

1 - 6  

 SERVICE IMPLEMENTATION ISSUES 
 

3.   Reducing Sickness Absence - Performance 
Update 
 

7 - 16 All 

4.   Temporary Agency Staff - Progress on 
Implementation and Baseline Monitoring 
 

17 - 24 All 

5.   Workforce Issues Arising out of OFSTED 
Inspection 
 

25 - 30 All 

6.   Approach to Business Change - Future Role of 
Employment & Appeals Committee 
 

To 
Follow 

 

7.   Attendance Record 
 

31 - 32  

8.   Date of Next Meeting - 24th June 2014   
    
 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 

 



Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 23rd January, 
2014. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Plenty (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Brooker, Chohan, Coad, 

Davis, A S Dhaliwal and Sharif 
  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Rasib and S K Dhaliwal 
 

 
Apologies were also reported from the Chief Executive, who was attending another 
function on behalf of the Council. 

 
PART 1 

 
30. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

31. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th September 2013  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the last meeting held on 12th September 

2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 
Arising from a question on minute 22 [Settlement Agreements] the Assistant 
Director, Professional Services proposed to hold further meetings with the 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee on a 6 monthly basis, to update the 
position on settlement agreements. 
 

32. Reducing Sickness Absence - Performance Update  
 
The Committee considered a report with an update on progress of reducing 
the Council’s sickness absence. 
 
The average full time equivalent (FTE) of days lost over the year from 1st 
December 2012 to 30th November 2013 was 7.5 days, an improvement over 
the 10.2 days for same period in the previous year, and inside the 2013 target 
of 8.5 days.  Since the report to the last meeting, the decrease in sickness 
had continued during July and August 2013, but had risen in during 
September to November, reaching a plateau of 0.8 days in the last two 
months.  Although there was generally an increase during periods of colder 
weather, no explanation of this specific rise had yet been identified.  The 
sickness absence balanced scorecard has continued to be reported at CMT 
and DMT, enabling managers to report on absence and the action being 
taken. 
 
The process is kept under review to ensure that data is reported in a timely 
fashion, that the reporting of sickness is accurate and that the correct reasons 
for absence are reported.  Accurate reporting ensured that the triggers for 
appropriate action and intervention, as envisaged in the policy, were 
activated.  As requested at the last meeting, a list showing the 15 main 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 23.01.14 

categories of sickness absence was contained within the report, and 
members expressed reservations as regards some of the categories. 
 
The Committee recognised that the assistance of Occupational Health was a 
vital component in the support of absence management.  Employees 
attendance at Occupational Health appointments was improving and the data 
showed that the percentage of staff who did not attend appointments had 
fallen from 8.8% and 9.5% in May and June respectively to 0% in both 
September and October. 
 
Following discussion, the Committee identified a number of points on which 
further information was requested: 

• The main categories of sickness, whether it was acceptable to have a 
“not stated” category and whether it was appropriate to include 
“appointment” as a sickness category.  

• A percentage breakdown of the reasons for sickness per month and 
per Directorate, and a comparison with any national benchmark on 
sickness. 

 
Resolved -  

(a) That satisfaction be recorded with the average of 7.5 days lost (within 
the target of 8.5 days) and the much improved attendance at 
Occupational Health appointments. 

(b) That the report to the next meeting include further information on the 
matters outlined above. 

 
33. Temporary Agency Staff - progress on Implementation and Baseline 

Monitoring  
 
The Committee considered a progress report on the contract with Matrix SCM 
to supply temporary agency staff for the Council, which had been in operation 
since January 2013. 
 
The implementation of the new contract had a savings target for 2013/14 of 
£250,000.  Expenditure on agency staff from 6th January to 31st December 
2013 amounted to £6,959,913, giving an anticipated saving of £453,024 under 
the formula agreed with Matrix.  Overall expenditure was lower than the 
estimate which was approximately £7.5m.  
 
Joint work with the contractor and agencies had continued to develop a 
secure enrolment through the system for the supply of niche/professional 
posts.  There were now approximately 109 agencies available for social care 
vacancies covering both qualified and non-qualified posts.  74% of agency 
workers were travelling less than 20 miles to their place of work (slightly down 
from the 81% reported at the last meeting).  However, those staff travelling 
from within SL1-SL6 post codes had remained the same at 58%. 
 
The Committee noted that the length of tenure of some agency workers 
continued to be an issue, although the number working for more than a year 
(33) had reduced since the last report.  In response to members queries about 

Page 2



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 23.01.14 

this, and in particular the temp of six years duration, an explanation of the 
Council’s difficulties in recruiting permanent employees, notably social 
workers, was given.  Some temporary social workers preferred the option to 
remain as temps, for financial and other reasons, rather than take up a 
permanent position.  Retaining temps over a longer period had advantages for 
the Council, however, in terms of continuity, particularly for services in adult 
mental health and children’s social care.  Although a premium payment to the 
agency was required for such temporary employees, the Council did not incur 
the on-costs associated with a permanent member of staff e.g. employer’s 
superannuation contributions.  
 
The Committee also noted the position as regards the number of temporary 
staff employed via the sessional/open process, which was the most 
appropriate way to cover short term absences of permanent staff or peaks in 
workload.  It was recognised that more work needed to be done with Human 
Resources to find a solution to long term/permanent employment for those 
posts most commonly filled by temps.  Consideration could be given to 
reviving the process whereby Directorates were required to justify the 
retention of any temporary for in excess of one year. 
 
Resolved -  

(a) That the report be noted, including the improvements made and the 
reduction in overall spending on Temporary Agency Staff.   

(b) Additional information be brought forward for the next report on a 
comparison between the Agency cost for a Social Worker retained 
over the longer term and the cost of a permanent employee on full 
salary plus the necessary market supplement. 

 
34. Workforce Strategy - Fit for the Future  

 
This item was deferred for consideration at the next meeting. 
 

35. Approach to Business Change /Keeping Staff Motivated and Committed  
 
The Committee considered a report about staff motivation and performance 
and outlined the key factors that influence staff, including environment and job 
enrichment as well as the traditional areas of reward such as pay and 
incremental advance. 
 
Using a model developed in the field of organisational psychology for 
understanding what motivates staff in an organisation, the report set out in 
tabular form the factors causing satisfaction or dissatisfaction among staff and 
a commentary on their application.  Based on the research, these divided into 
motivator factors (those things that can create job satisfaction) and hygiene 
factors (things that if neglected can lead to job dissatisfaction) and were 
defin
[...]
tion had been the movement of Customer Services and ICT staff to 
Arvato.  Staff turnover at around 10% was considered to be at an acceptable 
level.  It was confirmed that all staff leaving the Council’s employ were asked 
to complete an exit survey form for return to HR, and were offered the 
opportunity for an exit interview. 
 
The Committee also noted significant decisions relating to redundancy for two 
senior officers during the last quarter of 2013. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

37. Attendance Record  
 
The Committee received a report setting out Members’ attendance over the 
past year. 

Page 4



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 23.01.14 

 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

38. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 7th April 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.55 pm) 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:      Employment & Appeals Committee  DATE: 7th April 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Kevin Gordon, Assistant Director Professional Services  

      
WARD(S): All  
 

PART 1 
FOR INFORMATION  

 
REDUCING SICKNESS ABSENCE - PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 
To provide Members with an update on progress of reducing the Council’s Sickness 
absence, and includes appendices with the latest performance figures and the Council’s 
Overall Sickness Absence Balanced Scorecard. 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 
That Committee Members note details of the report.  
 

3 Supporting Information  
 
Appendix 1 - graph showing sickness absence rates per month (expressed as Full Time 
Equivalent Days lost FTE) up to January 2014. 
 
Appendix 1 shows that since our last report to Committee in January there has been no 
change in the data for the months of November and December which remained at 0.8 
days and 0.7 days per FTE however there was a slight decrease from previous years in 
January 2014 at 0.8 days.  For this period, the average of 0.76 fte absence is being 
reported, a small increase from the previous report although the previous data was over a 
4 month period (July – October 2013).  
   
The sick days per fte from 1st February 2013 to 31st January 2014 report 7.8 days lost per 
fte in comparison with the same period for the previous year of 10.4 days per fte. We have 
further analysed this figure in relation to some national data that is available as stated 
below. 
 
A survey carried out by South East Employers which compared Unitary, District / Borough 
and County Councils sickness information and reported that an average of 10.22 days 
were lost per employee in Unitary Authorities compared to District / Borough Councils 
reporting 7.54 days and County Councils reporting 8.61 days 
 
A Labour Market report (covering all sectors) carried out by the Office for National 
Statistics in February 2014 reported that the average number of days lost per worker was 
4.4 days in 2013.  This report stated there had been a significant reduction in sickness 
over the past 20 years which found that in 1993 the number of working days lost per 
worker was approx 7.2 days, although it is recognised that employment has increased 
significantly over this period and may have an impact on the data.   
   

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 7



In conclusion, the Slough sickness days lost per fte has improved and is better than its 
comparators. However, it is still above the National average. 
 
The sickness absence balanced scorecard has continued to be reported at CMT and 
DMT’s to monitor the progress of sickness absence in service areas.  It also enables 
managers to report on absence and ensure relevant action is being taken, in accordance 
with the absence policy.  This process is being continually reviewed with our partners 
Arvato to ensure the data is reported in a timely fashion and supports the managers to 
implement the policy.  Some further changes to the balanced scorecard have been 
proposed and will be effective in January’s Scorecard. 
 
Appendix 2 provides a summary of the balanced scorecards by Directorate over the last 
year.   
 

The data which is used to produce the balanced scorecard figure is three fold;  

• Compliance of the sickness policy – are managers applying the policy?  

• OH referrals and attendance – are managers referring staff and are staff attending 
appointments? 

• Sickness Absence Training – are managers equipped to implement the sickness 
policy with staff? 

 
All managers and supervisors who manage staff are required to attend the Sickness 
Absence Training.  Whilst the majority of managers are now trained across all 
directorates there is still a constant need to run training as new managers join the 
organisation, and further training courses have been scheduled into the summer.    

 
In order to support managers with absence management, Occupational Health is a vital 
component to ensure that relevant medical advice is sought.  Employees’ attendance 
at Occupational Health appointments is improving and data shows that the percentage 
of staff who did not attend appointments have decreased in the 6 month period to 
January 2014 as follows: 

 
Aug   2.5%  November 0% 

Sept.   0%  December 4.8%* 

October  0%  January 0% 
 
*please note this is for only 2 employees. 
 
This is monitored in regular contract meetings with the provider to ensure employee 
attendance is maintained.  In addition the policy states that if employees do not attend 
without an exceptional reason then their pay is reverted to Statutory Sick Pay (if they are 
still off sick) or they receive a Management Instruction (if they are back at work). This 
process has been actioned in some cases.   
 
The 3 most common reasons given for sickness absence for the period April 2013 to 
February 2014 for each directorate are as follows: 
 

 Sick Reason 
Total 
Days 

Chief Executive Stress 116 
  Not Stated 61.5 
  Infections 44 
 
   

Customer & Community Stress 361 

Page 8



Ser 
  Other 353 
  Infections 279 
   

Regeneration Hsg & Res Infections 191.5 
  Skeletal, breaks/sprains 188 
  Chest/Resp./Asthma 187 
   
   

Wellbeing Skeletal, breaks/sprains 995 
  Stress 843 
  Back Problems 701.5 
   
Mental health problems such as stress, depression and anxiety contributed to a significant 
number of days of work lost in 3 out of the 4 directorates.  Infections such as coughs, 
colds, chest infections are typically shorter term absence however account for a significant 
number of days lost across the authority.  Wellbeing has a high number of skeletal and 
back problems which are typical with the type of work this directorate supports (e.g. care 
staff). 
 
It has been noted that the sickness reason ‘not stated’ was felt to be unacceptable 
category. We are investigating the removal of this category and will be able to update the 
Committee in a future meeting of the outcome. However, in the meantime we will be 
encouraging both employees and managers to challenge this if stated on Sickness Forms 
as part of the return to work interviews and to ensure that the correct sickness 
categorisation is used.  
 
With regard to ‘Hospital or GP appointments’ our Leave Policy does allow employees to 
agree if they would take this time as annual leave, flexi or sickness.  In certain 
circumstances staff can agree to make the time up.  Any appointments are discussed with 
managers prior to arrangement so that the necessary agreements can be made and if 
appropriate cover can be arranged.  
 

4. Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Graph showing sickness absence rates per month  
Appendix 2 - Summary of the balanced scorecards by Directorate over the last year.   
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



S
ic

k
 D

a
y

s 
p

e
r 

F
T

E
 i

n
 S

B
C

 F
e

b
 2

0
1

3
 t

o
 J

a
n

 2
0

1
4

1
.1

1
.0

0
.8

0
.9

0
.7

0
.9

0
.8

0
.8

1
.0

0
.8

0
.7

0
.5

0
.3

0
.6

0
.
[...]
 to 
previous report. 
 
(e) Workforce  
 
There are no implications for permanent staff. 

 
5 Supporting Information 
 
5.1 Matrix SCM have continued to work with us and agencies to secure enrolment 

through the system for the supply of niche/professional posts. We have also been 
working to secure the agencies currently being paid off contract and confirm their a 
commitment to move their workers to Matrix.  This both reduces the number of ‘off 
contract’ workers and secures greater transparency for the authority. 

  
5.2 77% of workers are travelling less then 20 miles to their work location which has 

increased from the last report (74%), with 70% of those workers travelling less then 
10 miles.  The number of staff travelling from within the SL1-SL6 postal codes 
continues to remain around 58% of the total number of agency staff.  
 

5.3 There are currently 112 agency workers (not employed on a sessional basis) which 
continues to remain fairly stable and under the baseline set in January from the 
previous contract (123).  Focus needs to remain on stabilising the number of 
agency workers and ensuring that Slough continues, where possible, to reduce it’s 
reliance on temporary staff. There are now only 33 staff remaining from the old 
Pertemps contract (an improvement on the 40 from the last report).  

 
5.4 There are 73 ‘sessional’ posts with all except 2 working within the Wellbeing 

Directorate.  Since the last report, 6 staff in the ‘sessional’ category have been 
employed for more than 1 year (there were none at the time of the last report. 
 

5.5 The length of tenure continues can be split this period to: 

• 43 agency workers have been with the authority for more than 52 weeks 
(23% of the total agency workforce) the longest tenured remains 6 years 

• 77% of those staff are within the Wellbeing directorate 

• 37% of the longest tenured staff are working in qualified social care posts 
with 69% of those in post as Social Workers (11 posts) - 21
[...]
quiries)   (01753) 690901 

       
WARD(S): All  
 

PART  1 
FOR INFORMATION 

WORKFORCE ISSUES ARISING OUT OF OFSTED INSPTECTION 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

This report has been produced for Members following a request to update the 
committee on recruitment and retention issues that were detailed in the final Ofsted 
report published in February 2014.  This report outlines the key factors that were 
requested with a summary of actions that have, and are being taken, to address the 
concerns. An action plan has been created and is attached in the appendix. 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

That Committee Members note the contents of the report. 
  
3 Supporting Information 
 

Members will be aware that the recent Ofsted inspection of services for children 
in need of help and protection, children looked after and care leavers 
highlighted that there was a need for priority and immediate action to ‘develop and 
put into operation a comprehensive workforce strategy to attract and keep high 
quality, experienced permanent staff in Slough.  

 
Officers have drafted an action plan (attached in the appendix) and set up a working 
party of key personnel from across the Council to ensure that the recruitment and 
retention of permanent staff is coordinated and acted upon as a matter of urgency. 

 
There have been very poor response to recruitment campaigns over the past year and 
Slough has particular difficulties in attracting good quality permanent staff for a number 
of reasons, including: 

 

• There is a national shortage of Child and Family Social Workers. 

• Geographical location- Slough is in competition with many surrounding authorities 
for a finite pool of workers. This includes the other Berkshire Unitaries, Bucks CC 
and West London authorities. 

• Poor reputation and profile and difficulties in attracting workers to an authority 
deemed ‘inadequate’ by Ofsted. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 25



• Poor market profile compared to competitors. Lack of good quality branding and 
website attraction. 

 
A number of initiatives are under way or planned to attract new workers and to retain 
existing staff, including: 

 

• Benchmarking our pay rates and other incentives with our neighbours to ensure we 
are competitive. We have evidence that surrounding LA have increased their level 
of market supplements which will impact Slough. Incentives under consideration 
include; market supplements; car loans and lease cars; golden handshakes and 
retention bonuses; introduce a friend scheme. 

• Encourage existing locum staff to go permanent and giving each of them individual 
time to explore the benefits of being a permanent worker. 

• Developing a new website and look for Slough to sell ourselves better, to include 
videos and testimonies from social workers on why they work for Slough. 

• Exploring access to Essential Worker Housing in Slough. 

• Improve the live open advert. 

• Improve and speed up the recruitment process. We have signed up to the electronic 
DBS checking system which will now take 48 hours rather than the 12 weeks we 
have been experiencing recently.  

• Working with specialist agencies to raise the profile of Slough and the way we 
market ourselves. This includes initiatives to target specialist and specific 
management roles as well as creative approaches to recruiting new SW staff eg 
overseas recruitment and recruitment from other parts of the country- initial 
discussions have taken place with some recruitment agencies. 

• Develop an ongoing annual Newly Qualified Social Work scheme that ensures a 
regular stream of SW’s for the future. We currently have five NQSW’s who are in 
their Assessed and Supported Year Employment (ASYE). We plan to recruit 
another five year on year and will be employing a practice mentor to develop and 
manage an academy for new workers from September 2014. 

• The practice mentor will develop stronger links with local Universities and ensure a 
regular pool of 3r

Minutes of the meeting


Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 7th April, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Rasib (Chair), Plenty (Vice-Chair), Brooker, Chohan, Davis 
and Sharif (arrived at 6.40pm). 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Coad, A S Dhaliwal and S K Dhaliwal 
 

 
PART 1 

 
39. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

40. Minutes of the Meeting held on 23rd January 2014  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the last meeting held on 23rd January 2014 

be approved as a correct record. 
 

41. Reducing Sickness Absence - Performance Update  
 
The Committee considered a report with an update on progress with reducing 
the Council’s sickness absence. 
 
The average full time equivalent (FTE) of days lost over the year from 1st 
February 2013 to 31st January 2014 was 7.8 days, an improvement over the 
10.4 days for same period in the previous year.  However, this amounted to 
an average monthly figure of 0.76 FTE days lost over the last 3 months, 
slightly above the average of 0.70 FTE for the 4 months from July to October 
2013. 
 
A South East Employers survey comparing Unitary, District/Borough and 
County Council sickness information reported an average of 10.22 days lost 
per employee in Unitary Authorities compared to 7.54 days in District/Borough 
Councils and 8.61 days in County Councils.  A Labour Market report (covering 
all sectors) showed the average days lost in 2013 was 4.4 days.  The 
Committee concluded that while Slough sickness days lost has improved, it 
remained well above the national average but below the Unitary Authority 
average. 
 
The sickness absence balanced scorecard has continued to be reported at 
CMT and DMTs, enabling managers to report on absence and the action 
being taken.  The process is kept under review to ensure that data is reported 
in a timely fashion, that the reporting of sickness is accurate and that the 
correct reasons for absence are reported.  The Committee was pleased to 
note that employee attendance at Occupational Health appointments was 
improving, and with virtually no missed appointments in the last six months 
(save for two missed in December 2013). 
 



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 07.04.14 

The report set out the three most common reasons given for sickness 
absence for the period April 2013 to February 2014, broken down to 
department level.  Mental health problems such as stress, depression and 
anxiety accounted for a significant number of days lost in three of the four 
directorates.  Infections such as coughs, colds and chest infections, although 
typically a shorter term absence, also contributed to a significant number of 
days lost.  This profile was in line with that reported by many other local 
authorities. 
 
With reference to previous questions raised by the Committee, it was noted 
that employees and managers were being encouraged not to accept ‘not 
stated’ as an appropriate reason to enter on a sickness form, but the removal 
of this category was subject to ongoing investigation.  With regard to ‘hospital 
or GP appointments’ the Council’s leave policy allowed for employees to 
agree to take such time as either annual leave, flexi or sickness. 
 
The Committee noted with satisfaction the continuing success of the sickness 
policy now operating and was pleased to acknowledge the co-operation of the 
Trade Unions in achieving this.  Having regard to the overall sickness 
management score, which showed some fluctuations in the monthly scores, it 
was requested that an exception report be made at the next meeting for any 
directorate where the score had fallen below 60 – 65.  Members also 
requested for the next report an indication of the breakdown of sickness 
absence by gender and the performance on training of managers on the 
sickness policy against the target of 90%. 
 
Resolved –  

(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That the report to the next meeting include further information on the 

matters outlined above. 
 

42. Temporary Agency Staff - Progress on Implementation and Baseline 
Monitoring  
 
The Committee considered a progress report on the contract with Matrix SCM 
to supply temporary agency staff for the Council, which had been in operation 
since January 2013. 
 
The implementation of the new contract had a savings target for 2013/14 of 
£250,000.  Expenditure on agency staff from March 2013 to February 2014 
amounted to £7,434,205, giving a saving of £504,780 against the previous 
contract. 
 
There were currently 112 agency workers (not employed on a sessional 
basis) which continued to remain fairly stable and below the baseline of 123 
set under the previous contract.  77% of agency workers were travelling less 
than 20 miles to their place of work (slightly up from the 74% reported at the 
last meeting).  The number of staff travelling from within SL1-SL6 post codes 
continued to remain around 58%. 
 



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 07.04.14 

Data for the length of tenure of temporary staff, the directorate they were 
engaged by and the job titles held by those temporary staff were reported.  
The Committee was pleased that the contract with Matrix was continuing to 
save the Council money but at the same time expressed concern that overall 
expenditure was not coming down and the total number temporary staff had 
reduced only a little. 
 
Resolved – 

(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That in order to keep downward pressure on the number of temporary 

staff engaged, a RECOMMENDATION be made to CMT to re-instate 
the monitoring process of reasons why a temporary agency staff 
member was being used. 

(c) That a progress report be provided for the next meeting. 
 

43. Workforce Issues Arising out of Ofsted Inspection  
 
Consideration was given to a report produced in response to a request for an 
update on recruitment and retention issues that were detailed in the final 
Ofsted report published in February 2013.   
 
The Committee was reminded that the recent Ofsted inspection of services for 
children in need of help and protection, children looked after and care leavers 
highlighted that there was a need for priority and immediate action to ‘develop 
and put into operation a comprehensive workforce strategy to attract and keep 
high quality, experienced permanent staff in Slough’.  Officers had reacted by 
drafting an action plan (attached to the report as an appendix) and setting up 
a working party of key personnel from across the Council to ensure that the 
recruitment and retention of permanent staff is co-ordinated and acted upon 
as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that there were a number of reasons why 
Slough had experienced difficulties in attracting good quality permanent staff 
in the past, including: 

• The national shortage of Child and Family Social Workers. 

• The geographical location of Slough, with fierce competition from 
surrounding authorities for a finite pool of workers. 

• Poor reputation and profile stemming from previous Ofsted reports 
deeming the Authority as ‘inadequate’. 

• Poor market profile compared to competitors. 
 
The Committee noted the broad range of initiatives either underway or 
planned to attract new workers and retain existing staff.  It was clear there 
was no easy, ‘quick fix’ solution to the recruitment and retention problem but 
rather it was necessary to build an attractive, comprehensive package that 
could be offered to potential applicants and staff. 
 
Members were very pleased to see the progress on developing an ongoing 
annual Newly Qualified Social Work scheme that ensures a regular stream of 
social workers for the future.  There were currently five newly qualified staff in 



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 07.04.14 

their Assessed and Supported Year Employment (ASYE) and a practice 
mentor was to be recruited to develop this year on year and manage an 
academy for new workers.  Links with local Universities had been established 
to improve channels for recruitment.  When further progress had been made 
on improving the overall package, it was planned to hold sessions with the 
locum staff so they could explore individually the benefits of becoming a 
permanent member of staff. 
 
The Committee considered that access to housing for new staff was a 
significant benefit and further efforts should be made to make this happen.  
 
Resolved – 

(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That the Cabinet be RECOMMENDED to explore the offer of key 

worker housing as part of the package offered to assist recruitment of 
Child and Family Social Workers. 

(c) That this work should be completed as soon as practicably possible. 
 

44. Approach to Business Change - Future Role of Employment & Appeals 
Committee  
 
The Committee considered a report proposing changes to the current process 
whereby staff appeals against dismissal are heard by a Member Panel. 
 
As part of the Council’s ‘Fit for the Future’ Organisational Development 
Strategy, a review of the policy framework for performance management of 
staff including matters around capability, disciplinary and grievance 
procedures had been undertaken.  Staff had a right of appeal against 
dismissal under disciplinary, redundancy and sickness policies and at present 
the Constitution provided for that appeal to be heard by the Employment & 
Appeals Sub-Committee.   
 
At a previous meeting the Committee had nominated Cllr Brooker to work with 
HR staff to examine proposals arising from the review.  A specific proposal 
had now been made that the Sub-Committee should be replaced with an 
officer panel to hear appeals against dismissal.  This was in line with the 
current guidance from the Advisory, Conciliation and Arbitration Service 
(ACAS) which envisaged appeals being heard by senior manager(s).  
Members accepted that an appellant had the right to a fair hearing by 
competent Panel Members who had been trained for the purpose.  Given the 
infrequency of appeal hearings, it was difficult for Members to bring the 
necessary degree of professionalism required. 
  
An appendix to the report set out details for the necessary changes to the 
Constitution and the introduction of arrangements for appeals against 
dismissal to be heard by a Panel of three comprising a minimum of one 
Strategic Director/Chief Executive and one/two Assistant Director(s).  It was 
noted that an appeal by a Strategic Director or one of the three statutory 
officer appointments would be heard under separate arrangements governed 
by Regulation. 



 

Employment & Appeals Committee - 07.04.14 

 
The Committee noted also that HR were also examining the process for 
formal warnings in line with ACAS recommended guidance for managing 
employee misconduct. 
 
Resolved -  Subject to the concurrence of the Member Panel on the 

Constitution, to accept the proposal for a Strategic Director/Chief 
Executive and Assistant Director Panel as the final appeal 
against dismissal, and to RECOMMEND the Council to amend 
the Constitution accordingly. 

 
45. Attendance Record  

 
The Committee received a report setting out Members’ attendance over the 
past year. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

46. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 24th June 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.45 pm) 
 


